1 13.03.14 en / 424
	 Safety Technique
	 SAFEMASTER
	 Light Curtain Controller
	 BG 5925._ _/900
•	 According to
	 -	 Performance Level (PL) e and category 4 to EN ISO 13849-1: 2008
	 -	 SIL Claimed Level (SIL CL) 3 to IEC/EN 62061

			   ON-button when S2 on
			   "Handstart"
Ordering example for variant
BG 5925	 .02	 /_ _ _	 /61   DC 24 V
					     Nominal voltage
					     UL-approval
					     Variant, if required
					     Contact
					     Type
General Data
Operating mode:	 Continuous operation
Temperature range
operation:	 - 15 ... + 55 °C
storage :	 - 25 ... + 85 °C
altitude:	 < 2.000 m
Clearance and creepage
distances
rated impuls voltage /
pollution degree:	 4 kV / 2 (basis insulation)	 IEC 60 664-1
EMC
Electrostatic discharge:	 8 kV (air)	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-2
HF irradiation:	 10 V / m	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-3
Fast transients:	 2 kV	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-4
Surge voltages
between
wires for power supply:	 1 kV	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-5
between wire and ground:	 2 kV	 IEC/EN 61 000-4-5
Interference suppression:	 Limit value class B	 EN 55 011
Degree of protection
Housing:	 IP 40		  IEC/EN 60 529
Terminals:	 IP 20		  IEC/EN 60 529
Housing:	 Thermoplastic with V0 behaviour
		  according to UL subject 94
Vibration resistance:	 Amplitude 0.35 mm	 IEC/EN 60 068-2-6
		  frequency 10 ... 55 Hz
Climate resistance:	 15 / 055 / 04	 IEC/EN 60 068-1
Terminal designation:	 EN 50 005
Wire connection:	 1 x 4 mm2 solid or
	 1 x 2.5 mm2 stranded ferruled
	 (isolated) or
	 2 x 1.5 mm2 stranded ferruled
	 (isolated)
	 DIN 46 228-1/-2/-3/-4 or
	 2 x 2.5 mm2 stranded ferruled
	 DIN 46 228-1/-2/-3
Wire fixing:	 Box terminal with wire protection,
		  removable terminal strips
Mounting:	 DIN rail	 IEC/EN 60 715
Weight:	 220 g
Dimensions
Width x height x depth:	 22.5 x 84 x 121 mm
Safety Related Data
Values according to EN ISO 13849-1:
Category:	 4
PL:	 e
MTTFd:	 236,3	 a
DC / DCavg:	 99.0 	 %
dop:	 365	 d/a (days/year)
hop:	 24	 h/d (hours/day)
tZyklus:	 3.60E+03	 s/Zyklus
		  = 1	 /h (hour)
Values according to IEC/EN 62061 / IEC/EN 61508:
SIL CL:	 3	 IEC/EN 62061
SIL:	 3	 IEC/EN 61508
HFT:	 1
DC / DCavg:	 99.0 	 %
SFF:	 99.7	 %
PFHD:	 1.97E-10	 h-1
T1:	 20	 a (year)
**) HFT = Hardware-Failure Tolerance
nfo